

No. 16-402

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OK-
LAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Amit.Agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida
AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
DENISE M. HARLE
JORDAN E. PRATT
Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Government Does Not “Search” a Phone User When a Neutral and Detached Magistrate Orders a Third-Party Phone Company to Disclose Its Own Cell-Tower Records Pursuant to the Privacy-Protecting Provisions of the SCA.....	7
A. Petitioner may not assert a constitutionally cognizable privacy interest in historical cell- tower records made, kept, and owned by a third-party service provider.....	7
B. Fourth Amendment jurisprudence should not encourage the use of new technologies as instrumentalities of crime.	12
C. This Court’s third-party doctrine need not be construed to defeat more substantial expectations of privacy not at issue in this case.....	14
II. The Challenged SCA Orders Were Constitutionally Reasonable.	16
A. The warrant procedure should not be mechanically applied to congressionally- authorized “searches” arising out of the issuance of compulsory process for third-party cell-tower records.	16

B. As real-world examples make clear, Section 2703(d) orders for cell-tower records serve compelling governmental interests, at little or no cost to individual privacy.....	19
C. Congress and the state legislatures should be free to craft reasonable legislative solutions to the difficult problems arising out of compulsory disclosure of third-party records.....	25
D. Reasonable considerations support the application for longer-term records in cases like this one.	31
III. Section 2703(d) Is Not Unconstitutional in All Its Applications to Cell-Tower Records.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	11
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	12
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	10, 26
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3, 13
<i>McMann v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 87 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1937)	24
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	20
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	5, 18
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	25
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim

<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	13, 19, 32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	passim
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	27, 36
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	18, 36
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	16, 36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	passim
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	26
<i>United States v. Oreckinto</i> , 2017 WL 131563 (D. Conn. Jan. 13, 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Oreckinto</i> , 2017 WL 1371255 (D. Conn. Apr. 14, 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Oreckinto</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D. Conn. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. R. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	24
<i>United States v. Warshack</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	19

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	35
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. §2702(c)	16
18 U.S.C. §2703(c)(1)(B)	1
18 U.S.C. §2703(d)	passim
2014 Md. Laws Ch. 191	28
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 168/10	30
Cal. Penal Code §1546.1(e)	31
Cal. Penal Code §1546.1(g)	31
Cal. Penal Code. §1546.1(d)(2)	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. §16-3-303.5(1)(d)	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. §54-47aa	31
Conn. Stat. §54-47aa	28
La. Rev. Stat. §844.9B.(4)–(5)	30
Md. Code Ann. Crim. §1-203.1(d)	31
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 16 §649	31
Minn. Stat. §626A.42	28
Minn. Stat. §626A.42(1)(e)	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §644-A	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §644-A:61.V	28
R.I. Gen. Laws §12-32-3	31
Utah Code Ann. §77-22-2.5(2)	30

Utah Code Ann. §77-23c-102(1)(a)	30
Utah Code Ann. §77-23c-102(1)(b)	30
Utah Code Ann. §77-23c-102(1)(d)	31
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-70.3(E)	30
Va. Code Ann. §19.2-70.3(B).....	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §8102(g).....	31
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §8103	31
Vt. Stat. tit. 12, §8102(f)	16

Other Authorities

En Banc Brief for the United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Davis</i> (11th Cir. 2014) (No. 12-12928), 2014 WL 7232613	9
<i>Filings of Defendant, United States v. Carpenter</i> , No. 12-cr-20218 (E.D. Mich.)	8, 34
Subpoena, XVII Oxford English Dictionary 50 (2d ed. 1989)	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	7
